

Docket No. 19-2417

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**STEPHANIE SILVER,**

*Respondent.*

---

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT***

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

---

*Attorneys for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</b> .....	i
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	ii
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iv
<b>OPINIONS BELOW</b> .....	1
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	1
<b>I. Factual History</b> .....	1
<b>II. Procedural History</b> .....	4
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	4
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	6-33
<b>I. THE GOVERNMENT VIOLATED MS. SILVER’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHT AGAINST UNREASONABLE SEARCHES WHEN IT INSTALLED A SURVEILLANCE CAMERA OUTSIDE HER HOME WITHOUT A WARRANT.</b> .....	6
<b>1. Ms. Silver Has A Reasonable Expectation That The Government Will Not Secretly And Continuously Monitor The Whole Of Her Movements And Associations On The Curtilage Of Her Home.</b> .....	6
<b>A. Historical guideposts inform society’s reasonable expectation that the government will not conduct dragnet video surveillance of the home.</b> .....	9
<b>B. Continuous video surveillance of the home reaches a level of intrusiveness that contravenes society’s expectations of privacy.</b> .....	11
<i>i. California v. Ciraolo addresses a nonintrusive surveillance technique not analogous to dragnet video surveillance of the home.</i> .....	13
<i>ii. A pole camera is not analogous to the security camera acknowledged in Carpenter.</i> .....	14
<b>2. This Court Must Require The Government To Procure A Warrant Before Conducting Dragnet Video Surveillance To Strike The Appropriate Balance Between Law Enforcement and Privacy Interests.</b> .....	15

<b>II. OFFICERS ILLEGALLY OBTAINED MS. SILVER’S CELL PHONE IN VIOLATION OF HER FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHT AGAINST UNREASONABLE SEIZURES. ....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>1. Ms. Silver Was Illegally Seized. ....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>A. Ms. Silver did not feel free to leave. ....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>B. Ms. Silver yielded to the agent’s show of authority, rendering her seized within the meaning of the Fourth Amendment. ....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>C. Ms. Silver’s seizure was unreasonable. ....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>2. Ms. Silver Was Continuously Seized And Her Subsequent Flight Did Not Negate Her Initial Submission To The Officers’ Show Of Authority. ....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>A. Several courts have correctly held a suspect’s initial submission to authority does not negate subsequent acts of noncompliance. ....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>B. Under distinguishable circumstances, other courts have held subsequent acts of noncompliance may negate a suspect’s initial submission to authority. ....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>III. AGENT MONTAGUE VIOLATED MS. SILVER’S FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHT AGAINST SELF-INCRIMINATION WHEN SHE ASKED QUESTIONS REASONABLY LIKELY TO ELICIT AN INCRIMINATING RESPONSE. ....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>1. The Objective Test Preserves The Goals Of <i>Miranda</i> By Focusing On The Perceptions Of The Suspect Rather Than The Subjective Intent Of Police. ....</b>	<b>28</b>
<b>A. The objective test dispenses with the issue of investigatory questions disguised as booking questions. ....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>B. This Court should remain consistent with <i>Quarles</i> and apply an objective test when analyzing <i>Miranda</i> exceptions. ....</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>2. Even If This Court Applies A Subjective Test, Ms. Silver’s Statements Should Nonetheless Be Suppressed Because Agent Montague’s Questions Were Designed To Elicit An Incriminating Response. ....</b>	<b>32</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>33</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT</b>	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	13, 14
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007) .....	22, 25
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986) .....	11, 17, 18
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991) .....	21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) .....	10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Carrol v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925) .....	13
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018) .....	11
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	14
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991) .....	21
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	10, 11
<i>I.N.S. v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984) .....	20, 21, 25
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 .....	13
<i>Illinois v. Perkins</i> , 496 U.S. 292 (1990) .....	28
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948) .....	10, 19
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	10, 11
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	13, 14
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	28, 29
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004) .....	36
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986) .....	36
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984) .....	35, 36

<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	10
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990).....	30
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980).....	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	10
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	10
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, (1968).....	20, 22
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948).....	13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	13, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	20
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	20
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	36
